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I. ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT     
 

A. SERVICE FEES AND CHARGES 

# Description Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 Duplication Of Documents     

1a Per Page; Black and White; 8.5” x 11” $0.30 Each Must Be Paid Prior To Duplication GC§7922.53 

1b Per Page; Black and White; Greater than 8.5” x 11” $0.30 Each Must Be Paid Prior To Duplication GC§7922.53 

1c Per Page; Color; 8.5” x 11” $0.30 Each Must Be Paid Prior To Duplication GC§7922.53 

1d Per Page; Color; Greater than 8.5” x 11” $0.30 Each Must Be Paid Prior To Duplication GC§7922.53 

2 Duplication Of Media $20.00 Each Must Be Paid Prior To Duplication GC§7922.53 

3 Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) Documents   (i.e., Campaign Statements, Form 700, etc.)  

3a Duplication Of Documents $0.10 Each  GC§81008 

3b Retrieval Fee $5.00 Per Request  GC§81008 

3c Certification of City Documents $29.00 Each   

4 Notarial Services     

4a Acknowledgement $15.00 Each  GC§8211 

4b Certified Copy of Power of Attorney $15.00 Each  GC§8211 

4c Copy of Journal Entry $0.30 Each  GC§8206 

4d Deposition $30.00 Each Plus $7 for Administering an Oath to the Witness 
and $7 for Completing the Certificate on the 
Disposition 

GC§8211 

4e Jurat $15.00 Each  GC§8211 

4f Oath and Affirmation $15.00 Each  GC§8211 

4g Proof of Execution by Subscribing Witness $15.00 Each  GC§8211 
 

B. PHOTOGRAPHY AND FILM PRODUCTION PERMITS 

# Description Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 Permit Fee     

1a First Day $450.00 Each  SFCC§22-144 

1b Every Additional Day of the Same Shoot $150.00 Day  SFCC§22-144 

1c Photography $235.00 Day  SFCC§22-144 

2 Change Fee $300.00 Each  SF Resolution 8325 

3 Cancellation Fee; If Less Than 24 Hours 50% of permit 
fee 

Each  SF Resolution 8325 

4 Parking Space Rental - Filming $2.50 Per Space, Per 
Hour 

 SF Resolution 8325 

5 Facility Rental Refer to Facility 
Use - Section VI 
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II. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  DEPARTMENT     
 Any services provided by the Community Development Department not listed below shall be charged at the actual cost to provide services. 

 Application fees must be paid prior to staff or consultant time commences.  

 Processing and Review fees are non-refundable. These fees include administrative and staffing costs. After six months, all other fees are non-refundable per 
Section 2-681 of the San Fernando City Code.  

 Base fees are typical staff time, materials required, and market rate for consultant costs. 

 Building Plan check fee (include MEP) shall be calculated at 46% of the total Building fee which includes an initial review and 2 re-checks. Additional plan check 
fee will be charged on hourly basis for a Licensed Plan Review Engineer as listed in Appendix 3. 

 Building Permit fee shall be calculated at 54% of the total Building fee in addition to issuance fees. The permit fee includes 2 rounds of inspections per 
inspection type. Additional inspections shall be charged on hourly basis for an Inspector III as listed in Appendix 3.   

 

A. GENERAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT FEES AND SERVICE CHARGES 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 Appeals of Action By Director or Planning Commission 
½ Application 
Fee 

Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2 Conditional Use Permit $9,155.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

3 Covenant Agreement  $1,850.00 Each     

3 Density and Other Bonus Incentives (DOBI) $9,025.00 Each      

4 Development Agreement Hourly Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

5 Environmental Documentation        

5a Categorical Exemption 
$1,000.00 

Each 
Minimum Deposit; Actual Cost May Exceed 
Deposit and is Based on Hourly Rates 

SF Resolution 8325 

5b Initial Studies 
$2,000.00 

  
Minimum Deposit; Actual Cost May Exceed 
Deposit and is Based on Hourly Rates 

SF Resolution 8325 

5c Environmental Impact Report 
$10,000.00 

  
Minimum Deposit; Actual Cost May Exceed 
Deposit and is Based on Hourly Rates 

SF Resolution 8325 

6 Extension of Time: Director Level  
1/3 cost of 
application  

Each      

7 Extension of Time: Planning & Preservation  
1/3 cost of 
application  

Each      

8 General Plan/Zone Change/Text Amendment  $10,700.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

9 Large Family Day Care $7,660.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

10 Maps        

10a Parcel Map Fee $8,705.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

10b Tentative Tract Map Fee $8,865.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

10c Lot Line Adjustment / Lot Merger $6,475.00     SF Resolution 8325 

11 Minor Modification to Development Standards $5,905.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 



FY 2024/25 ANNUAL FEE SCHEDULE  
 
 

II. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT     
 

 
 Strikeout indicates prior charge/fee/fine/etc. 7 

 

A. GENERAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT FEES AND SERVICE CHARGES 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

12 
Modification of approved Site Plan Review require to 
building permit  

1/2 cost of 
application  

Each      

13 
Modification of approved Site Plan Review after 
building permit issued  

$2,360.00 
Each      

14 Multiple Applications 
50% of the 
application cost Each 

100% of highest cost application is charged. Each 
additional application will be charged at 50% of 
the fee 

  

15 MWELO Landscape Review - Initial  $240.00 Sheet  Off-site Plan Checker Review    

16 MWELO Landscape Review - Recheck  $240.00 Sheet  Off-site Plan Checker Review    

17 MWELO Landscape Inspection  $240.00 Hourly Rate Off-site Consultant Inspection    

18 Planning Review $800.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

19 Precise Development $9,170.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

20 Preliminary Plan Review  $2,755.00       

21 Public Notification        

21a Postage $175.00     SF Resolution 8325 

21b Published Notice In Newspaper 
$585.00 

Each 
¼ Ads Only; Based on minimum fee, if actual 
costs are higher, then applicant will be billed 
accordingly 

SF Resolution 8325 

21c Notice of Environmental Assessment 
$500.00 

Each 
Based on minimum fee, if actual costs are higher, 
then applicant will be billed accordingly 

SF Resolution 8325 

22 Signs        

22a A-Frame/Window Sign Hourly Rate Each     

22b Banner Permit 
$120.00 

Each 
Five Banners Permitted Per One Calendar Year; 
Maximum five periods of 21-days per year 

  

22c Wall Sign $490.00 Each     

22d Free Standing Sign $5,175.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

23 Site Plan Review 
$6,915.00 

Each 
One Fee Regardless Of Lot Size; See Exception 
For Single Family Detached Dwelling On One Lot 
With Residing Owner Occupant (Section B) 

SF Resolution 8325 

24 Site Plan Review - ADU New /Conversion $1,000.00 Each      

25 Site Plan Review- JADU $500.00 Each      

26 Specific Plan 
$18,840.00 

Each 
$5,600 Minimum Deposit; Actual Cost May 
Exceed Deposit and is Based on Hourly Rates 

SF Resolution 8325 

27 Staff Research/Pre-Application Hourly Rate     SF Resolution 8325 

28 Variance $9,295.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 
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A. GENERAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT FEES AND SERVICE CHARGES 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

29 Wall And Fence Review- can just be hourly rate  
$120.00 

Each 
Building Permit Issued Per City Code Section 106-
970 

SF Resolution 8325 

30 Zoning Rebuild Letter/ Confirmation Letter  $500.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

31 Zoning Permit Review        

31a Home Occupation $100.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

31b Swap Meet Occupancy For Sellers $30.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

31c Zoning Clearance / Occupancy Permit Review $355.00 Each Includes $69 Fee For Building Division Inspection SF Resolution 8325 

31d Zoning Review DMV Clearance $210.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

32 Hourly Rate Schedule        

32a Director of Community Development $395.00 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

32b Senior Planner $148.95 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

32c Associate Planner $195.00 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

32d Community Preservation Officer $155.00 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

32e Secretary/Administrative Assistant $140.00 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

32f Intern $45.00 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

32g Consultant 

TBD 

Hour 

Fees calculated on a project by project basis 
Projects Involving Staff Research and Project 
Expediting; per Fee Schedule established under 
Item No. 23 including any additional fees 
associated with other Department and Division 
staff support, including consultant costs and 25% 
administrative fee 

SF Resolution 8325 

 

B. BUILDING/HOUSING INSPECTION FEES – SCHEDULE A * 
 

C. BUILDING/HOUSING INSPECTION FEES – SCHEDULE B * 

D. BUILDING/HOUSING INSPECTION FEES – SCHEDULE C * 

E. BUILDING/HOUSING INSPECTION FEES – SCHEDULE D * 
 

F. BUILDING VALUATION TABLE FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 1 – 500 $38.15     SF Resolution 8325 

2 501 – 2,000 $38.15     SF Resolution 8325 

 2a 501 – 2,000: for each additional $100 $7.61       

3 2,001 – 25,000 $152.20     SF Resolution 8325 

 3a 2,001 – 25,000: for each additional $1000 $34.96       

4 25,001 – 50,000 $956.26     SF Resolution 8325 

 4a 25,001 – 50,000: for each additional $1000 $25.23       
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F. BUILDING VALUATION TABLE FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

5 50,001 – 100,000 $1,586.98     SF Resolution 8325 

 5a 50,001 – 100,000: for each additional $1000 $17.48       

6 100,001 – 500,000 $2,460.88     SF Resolution 8325 

 6a 100,001 – 500,000: for each additional $1000 $13.98       

7 500,001 – 1,000,000 $8,053.79     SF Resolution 8325 

 7a 500,001 – 1,000,000: for each additional $1000 $11.87       

8 1,000,001 – 9,999,999 $13,986.67     SF Resolution 8325 

 8a 1,000,001 – 9,999,999: for each additional $1000 $7.92       
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G. BUILDING/ HOUSING INSPECTION FEES – OTHER 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Owners Cert. / CUP Required Authority 

1 Admin. Service Issuance Fee $120.00       

2 Building Plan Maintenance $120.00       

3 CASp Fee $4.00 
Per Building 
Permit 

  AB 1379 

4 Code Enforcement Inspection Fee $70.00       

5 Demolition $450.00       

6 General Plan Update Surcharge 9%       

7 Grading $450.00       

8 
Inspection Prior to Resale of Residential Property 
(Includes Building Permit/Certificate of Building 
Compliance, Issuance Fee, Plan Maintenance Fee) 

$345.00 Per Property No / No GC§66014 

9 Rental Inspection Program         

9a Rental Inspection Program (1 to 2 Units) $105.00   No / No GC§66014 

9b Rental Inspection Program (3 or More Units) $55.00 Per Unit No / No GC§66014 

10 Special Revolving Fund 

$4.00 up to 
100,000 
valuation; $1 
per 25,000 over 
100,000 
valuation 

      

11 Strong Motion Fee 
% of valuation 
on each permit 
issued 

      

12 Alteration to Existing - Minor 
20% of Building 
Valuation 

      

13 Alteration to Existing - Medium 
40% of Building 
Valuation 

      

14 Alteration to Existing - Major 
60% of Building 
Valuation 

      

15 Alteration to Existing - Full 
80% of Building 
Valuation 
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H. OTHER FEES 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 AIMS Maintenance Surcharge 10% Each 
Added to All Building Permit Fees and Planning 
Fees 

SF Resolution 8325 

2 Amplified Sound Permit $175.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

3 Solar Panel Review $110.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 
 

I. WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 Wireless Application Fee/non-6409/Non-Public ROW $3,395.00 Each New Site 

Requires Site Plan Review + Fee. Subject to 
application of consultant review fee at rate of 
$2,350 per application, as needed. Subject to 
application of City Attorney hourly rate of $210 
per hour (min. 1 hour) 

SF Resolution 8325 

2 Wireless Application Fee/non-6409/Public ROW $4,385.00 Each New Site 

Requires Site Plan Review + Fee. Subject to 
application of consultant review fee at rate of 
$2,350 per application, as needed. Subject to 
application of City Attorney hourly rate of $210 
per hour (min. 1 hour) 

SF Resolution 8325 

3 Wireless Application Fee/6409/Non-Public ROW $765.00 
Each Existing 
Site 

Requires Planning Review Fee. Subject to 
application of consultant review fee at rate of 
$300 for partner, $260 for associate, $160 for 
paralegal, as needed. Subject to application of 
City Attorney hourly rate of $210 per hour (min. 
1 hour) 

SF Resolution 8325 

4 Wireless Application Fee/6409/Public ROW $1,250.00 
Each Existing 
Site 

Requires Planning Review Fee and min. 2 hours 
Public Works/Engineering staff.Subject to 
application of consultant review fee at rate of 
$300 for partner, $260 for associate, $160 for 
paralegal, as needed. Subject to application of 
City Attorney hourly rate of $210 per hour (min. 
1 hour) 

SF Resolution 8325 

5 Site License Application Fee $1,125.00 Each 

Subject to application of consultant review fee at 
rate of $300 for partner, $260 for associate, $160 
for paralegal, as needed. Subject to application of 
City Attorney hourly rate of $210 per hour (min. 
1 hour) 

SF Resolution 8325 
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J. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION 

# Description Fee Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 
Special Enforcement Procedure To Comply With 
Community Preservation Orders That Apply To 
Inspections Of Violation Of The City Code 

$30.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2 
Swap Meet Exhibitor Daily License 
Inspection/Compliance 

$13.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

 
* NOTE: Building Valuation is determined by the City Building Official. Valuation provided by the applicant will be checked against indices to ensure reasonableness.
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K. ELECTRICAL PERMIT/INSPECTIONS 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 Permit Issuance $93.38    SF Resolution 8325 

2 Plan Check Minor (if required) 
Based on 
valuation 

   SF Resolution 8325 

3 Plan Check Major (if required) 
Based on 
valuation 

   SF Resolution 8325 

4 
Electrical System for New Single Family Homes 
(includes garage and minor accessory structures; 
excludes transformers, generators, etc.) 

New 
per 1,000 sq. ft. 
or portion 
thereof 

  SF Resolution 8325 

5 Solar PV Systems (or similar solar installation)     SF Resolution 8325 
5a 1-5kW $146.00      

5b 6-10kW $253.00  
Minimum Deposit; Actual Cost May Exceed 
Deposit and is Based on Hourly Rates 

 

5c 11-15kW $322.50  
Minimum Deposit; Actual Cost May Exceed 
Deposit and is Based on Hourly Rates 

 

5d 16-more kW $322.50 
plus $15 for 
each > 16 

Minimum Deposit; Actual Cost May Exceed 
Deposit and is Based on Hourly Rates 

 

6 Electrical Services or breaker panel (New or upgrade)     SF Resolution 8325 

6a 100-200 amps $10.00 each    

6b 201-600 amps $20.00 each    

6c 400-600 amps $20.00 each    

7 Outlets/switches/lighting fixtures or similar outlets     SF Resolution 8325 

7a 1-5 $10.50     

7b 6-10 $13.50     

7c 11-99 $13.50 plus $7.00    

8 Electrical Appliance     SF Resolution 8325 

8a >3<5 $11.50      

8b >5<20 $17.00      

8c >20<50 $23.00  
100% of highest cost application is charged. Each 
additional application will be charged at 50% of 
the fee 

  

8d >50<100 $45.00  Off-site Plan Checker Review    

8e >100 $70.00  Off-site Plan Checker Review    

9 Temporary Power Pole $27.50  Off-site Consultant Inspection  SF Resolution 8325 
10 Power Apparatus (Generator, motor, transformer, etc.) $5.00    SF Resolution 8325 
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K. ELECTRICAL PERMIT/INSPECTIONS 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

11 Each additional power apparatus $5.00     SF Resolution 8325 

12 Branch Circuit $11.50     SF Resolution 8325 

13 Each additional branch circuit $11.50     SF Resolution 8325 

14 
Miscellaneous Electrical (repair, installation of conduit, 
or other) 

$11.50     SF Resolution 8325 

L. ELECTRICAL PERMIT/INSPECTIONS 

1 Permit Issuance $93.38     SF Resolution 8325 

2 Minor Plan Check (if required) 
Based on 
valuation 

  2 hour minimum 
SF Resolution 8325 

3 Major Plan Check (if required) 
Based on 
valuation 

  8 hour minimum 
SF Resolution 8325 

4 Water Heater $7.50 each   SF Resolution 8325 

5 Irrigation System (Frist 10 valves)       SF Resolution 8325 
5a 1-3 $15.00     SF Resolution 8325 
5b 4+ $15.00 plus $6.00   SF Resolution 8325 

6 
Repair of drain line, vent pipe, or repiping (First 10 
fixtures/hose bibb) 

$6.50 each   SF Resolution 8325 

6a Each additional 5 outlets $3.00     SF Resolution 8325 
7 Water Service Replacement $11.00     SF Resolution 8325 

8 
Plumbing Fixtures (sink, toilet, bidet, tub, shower, and 
miscellaneous fixtures and appliances) 

      
SF Resolution 8325 

8a New Fixture $11.00 each   SF Resolution 8325 

8b Replacement $4.00 each   SF Resolution 8325 
9 Gas Line (first 5 fixtures) $15.00     SF Resolution 8325 

9a Each additional outlet $4.00     SF Resolution 8325 

10 
Sewer line connected to public system (new or 
replacement( 

$25.00     SF Resolution 8325 

11 Septic System (new or replacement) $70.00     SF Resolution 8325 
12 Miscellaneous Plumbing (repair or other) $15.00     SF Resolution 8325 
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M. MECHANICAL PERMITS/INSPECTIONS 

# Requirements Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 Permit Issuance $93.38     SF Resolution 8325 

2 Minor Plan Check (if required) 
Based on 
valuation 

  2 hour minimum SF Resolution 8325 

3 Major Plan Check (if required) 
Based on 
valuation 

  8 hour minimum SF Resolution 8325 

4 
HVAC (new or replacement) (includes ducts) (first 
condenser and/or furnace) 

      SF Resolution 8325 

4a Air handler $15.00 per each    
4b Fuel Burning $12.00       

4c Inlet or outlet $3.00 per each    

5 Alteration or addition to mechanical ducts $3.00 per each   SF Resolution 8325 
6 Ventilation Fan connected to duct $7.50     SF Resolution 8325 
7 Pre-fabricated Fireplace $15.00     SF Resolution 8325 
8 Miscellaneous Mechanical (repair or other) $9.00     SF Resolution 8325 
8 Miscellaneous Mechanical (repair or other) $9.00     SF Resolution 8325 

 
* NOTE: Building Valuation is determined by the City Building Official. Valuation provided by the applicant will be checked against indices to ensure reasonableness. 
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III. FINANCE DEPARTMENT     
 

A. SERVICE FEES AND CHARGES 

# Description Fee Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 Returned Check Fee         

1a First $25.00     GC 1714 

1b Second $35.00 Each   GC 1714 

2 Business License Processing Fee $30.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

3 Tobacco Retailers Permit Fee $625.00 Each   SFCC§22-436 By SF Resolution 8325 

4 Rummage Sale Permit Fee $20.00 Each   SFCC§22-226 
 

B. UTILITIES 

# Description Fee Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 Utilities         

1a Security Deposit for a New Residential Applicant $150.00     SFCC§94-263 By SF Ordinance 1607 

1b Security Deposit for New Commercial Applicant $200.00     SFCC§94-263 By SF Ordinance 1607 

1c Security Deposit for Delinquent Accounts $200.00   Minimum set by SFCC§94-263 SFCC§94-263 By SF Ordinance 1607 

1d Delivery Fee for Final Disconnection Notices $25.00     SFCC§94-263 By SF Ordinance 1607 

1e Administrative/Reconnection Fee $65.00     SFCC§94-263 By SF Ordinance 1607 

1f Tampering With Meter $125.00     SFCC§94-263 By SF Ordinance 1607 

1g Reinstallation Fee if Meter Has Been Removed $160.00   Plus meter and material costs if necessary. SFCC§94-263 By SF Ordinance 1607 

1h Reinstallation Fee for Inactive Meter $125.00   Plus meter and material costs if necessary. SFCC§94-263 By SF Ordinance 1607 

1i Fee for All Accounts With a Backflow Prevention Device $25.00 /month 
Cost covers the annual inspection & testing of 
backflow device; billed $50 per billing cycle 

SFCC§94-269 

1j Returned Check Fee $25.00     GC 1714 

1k Delinquency Charge 10% of delinquency     
 

C. ALARM PERMITS AND NOTIFICATIONS 

# Description Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

1 Alarm Permits         

1a Annual Alarm Permit Issuance $40.00 Each   SFCC§30-91 By SF Resolution 8325 

1b Penalty For Business With No Permit On File $60.00 Each In Addition To Permit Fee SF Resolution 7849 

1c Penalty For Not Paying Bill Within 60 Days After Billing 10% of bill Per Month Up To The Amount Of The Bill SFCC§30-33 By SF Resolution 8325 

2 Monitoring for Alarms Wired to the Police Department         

2a Business $250.00   Semi-Annual Fee SF Resolution 8325 

2b Residence $150.00   Semi-Annual Fee SF Resolution 8325 

3 False Alarm Responses     Per fiscal year.   

3a First Response Free     SFCC§30-32 By SF Resolution 8325 

3b Second Response Free     SFCC§30-32 By SF Resolution 8325 

3c Third Response $253.00     SFCC§30-32 By SF Resolution 8325 

3d Fourth Response $253.00     SFCC§30-32 By SF Resolution 8325 
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C. ALARM PERMITS AND NOTIFICATIONS 

# Description Fee/Charge Unit Special Condition Authority 

3e Fifth Response $253.00     SFCC§30-32 By SF Resolution 8325 

3f Sixth Response $253.00     SFCC§30-32 By SF Resolution 8325 

3g Seventh Response And All Other $506.00     SFCC§30-32 By SF Resolution 8325 

4 False Panic Alarm Responses $253.00 Each   SFCC§30-32 By SF Resolution 8325 
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IV. POLICE DEPARTMENT     
 
 

A. CONTRACT DUTY 

# Description Fee Unit Conditions/ Justification Authority 

1 Contract Duty for Special Police Services         

1a Officer $115.00 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

1b Supervisor $145.00 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

1c Commander $185.00 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 
 

B. MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

# Description Fee Unit Conditions/ Justification Authority 

1 Vehicle Release $80.00 Each Collected at Tow Yard SF Resolution 8325 

2 Fingerprints         

2a Livescan $32.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2b Ink Roll $32.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2c Additional Ink Roll Card $14.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2d Purchase Of Blank Ink Roll Card $8.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

3 Court Commitment         

3a Application Fee $150.00 Each Non-Refundable SF Resolution 8325 

3b Application Fee Update $75.00 Each Non-Refundable SF Resolution 8325 

3c Daily Rate $150.00 Daily Non-Refundable SF Resolution 8325 

4 Law Enforcement Clearance Letters $60.00 Each 
Includes: Local Records Checks, Preparing 
Clearance Letter, Reproduction, File 

SF Resolution 8325 

5 
Application for Request for Police Reports, Audio 
Recordings, Photographs on CD, and Duplicate Copies 

$35.00 Each Non-Refundable SF Resolution 8325 

6 Police Certification Requests $25.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

7 Abstracts $40.00 Each     

9 Vehicle Inspection $35.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

10 Administrative Processing Fee         

10a Vehicle Administrative Processing Fee $50.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

10b Administrative Processing Fee $10.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

10c Parking Appeal Administrative Processing Fee $40.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

11 Driving Under the Influence Cost Recovery Program Varies Per Incident 
Up to $12,000 Includes On-Scene and Off-Scene 
Costs 

GC§53156 

12 Records Request $60.00 Hour Non-PRA Requests Only SF Resolution 8325 

13 City Property Damage Actual Cost Each   SF Resolution 8325 

14 Failure to Pay Parking Penalty Double the Fine Each Plus Any Additional Cost Incurred SF Resolution 8325 

15 Witness Fee $275.00 Daily   GC 68097.2 

16 Background Check $35.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

17 Deuces De Tecum $15.00 Each   Government Code 
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B. MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

# Description Fee Unit Conditions/ Justification Authority 

18 NEW CCW     All non- refundable   

18a Application Fee $25.00 Each     

18b Live Scan Fee $93.00 Each     

18c SFPD Fingerprint Service Fee $25.00 Each     

18d CCW Processing Fee $387.00 Each     

19 RENEWAL CCW     All non-refundable   

19a Live Scan Fee $52.00 Each     

19b SFPD Fingerprint Service Fee $25.00 Each     

19c CCW Renewal Processing Fee $373.00 Each     

19d CCW Amendments $10.00 Each   Government Code 
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V. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT     

 Any services provided by the Public Works Department not listed below shall be charged at the actual cost to provide services 

 Processing and Review fees are non-refundable. These fees include administrative and engineering staffing costs. After six months, all other fees 
are non-refundable per Section 2-681 of the San Fernando City Code.  

 For more complex events or permits, staff will prepare a cost estimate based on the fee schedule. 

 Base fees are typical staff time, materials required, and market rate for consultant costs. 

 Inspections, which require additional staff time shall require payment of additional fee, based on actual labor cost. 

 Fees are due paid in full upon issuance of permit, prior to start of work or event. 
 

A. ENCROACHMENT PERMIT (Dumpster or Other) 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Dumpster For Residential Area $180.00 Lump Sum Permit Good For A Maximum Of 14 Days SF Resolution 8325 

2 Dumpster For Commercial Area $180.00 Lump Sum Permit Good For A Maximum Of 14 Days SF Resolution 8325 

3 Right-of-Way Encroachments       SF Resolution 8325 

3a Sidewalk – 30 Days $180.00 
Per Each Block 
Side 

  SF Resolution 8325 

3b Street Closure Without Traffic Signals  (STAFF SET UP) $895.00 
Per Block/Per 
Day 

  SF Resolution 8325 

3c Street Closure With Traffic Signals (STAFF SET UP) $1,325.00 
Per Block/Per 
Day 

  SF Resolution 8325 

3d Parking Stall, No Meter 
$40.00 (if 
applicable) + Staff 
Cost 

Per Stall 
Includes Parking Lot Maintenance Fee; Staff 
Cost (time involved determined on case-by-
case basis) 

SF Resolution 8325 

3e Parking Stall, Metered 

Loss of Meter 
Revenue + $5.00 
(if applicable) + 
Staff Cost 

Per Stall 
Includes Loss of Meter Revenue + Parking Lot 
Maintenance Fee; Staff Cost (time involved 
determined on case-by-case basis) 

SF Resolution 8325 

3f Parking Stall, Construction $395.00 Each 
Plus Cost of Traffic Delineators and Temporary 
No Parking Signs 

SF Resolution 8325 

4 A-Frame Annual Permit $410.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

5 A-Frame Permit Fee $180.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

6 Food Truck $345.00       

7 Outdoor Dining Permit $920.00       

8 Expedite Fee; Engineering $460.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

9 Street/Alley Closures (By Licensed Contractor) Contractor Cost       
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B. HOUSE MOVING/ WIDE LOAD PERMIT 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 House Moving / Wide Load Permit $475.00 Each 
Additional Costs for Police, Road Closure or 
Utilities Relocation may also be required 

SF Resolution 8325 
 

 
 

C. CERTIFICATE OF SEWER CONNECTION/SEWER DYE TEST 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Certificate Of Sewer Connection/Sewer Dye Test $615.00 Each 
Minimum fee for Staff Review and Testing to 
Verify Connections and Leaks.  

SF Resolution 8325 
 

D. DRAIN SWIMMING POOL  

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Drain Swimming Pool $450.00 Lump Sum Minimum Fee for Staff Review and Testing SF Resolution 8325 
 

E. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 
Processing and Review Fee for Construction Permit 
(Sidewalk, Driveway Approach, Curb and Gutter, Curb 
Drain, Other ROW Improvements) 

      SF Resolution 8325 

1a Review and processing Fee for Construction Permit $535.00 Each     

1b Inspection Time: 1 Hour Minimum  $410.00 Hour 
When More Than One Hour Inspection Time is 
Needed 

  

2 Construction Meter         

2a Fee $115.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2b Deposit $1,500.00     SF Resolution 8325 

2c Water Usage Deposit $1,000.00     SF Resolution 8325 

3 Expedite Fee; Engineering $460.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 
 

F. UTILITY TRENCH EXCAVATION 

# Description Base Fee/Fine Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Review and Processing For Utility  Work $525.00 Each 
Minimum Inspection Fee; Includes One Hour 
Inspection Time 

SF Resolution 8325 

2 Inspection For Utility Work $410.00 Hour Includes One Hour Inspection SF Resolution 8325 

3 Expedite Fee; Engineering $460.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 
 

G. SEWER HOUSE CONNECTION/REPAIR 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Processing/Review for Sewer Connection/Repair $315.00 Lump Sum   SF Resolution 8325 

2 Inspection $1,175.00 Flat   SF Resolution 8325 

3 Expedite Fee; Engineering $460.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 
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H. FINAL PARCEL MAP 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Plan Check Fee $3,225.00 N/A 

Minimum Fee Based on Typical Consultant Cost 
Plus Staff Cost. If City’s Actual Costs Exceeds 
$3,200, Actual Consultant Fee Will Be Paid Prior 
to Final Recordation 

SF Resolution 8325 

 

I. FINAL TRACT MAP 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Plan Check Fee $3,225.00 N/A 
Minimum Fee; If City’s Cost Exceeds, Actual 
Consultant Fee Will Be Paid Prior To Final 
Recordation 

SF Resolution 8325 

 

J. PUBLICATION VENDING MACHINES / NEWS RACK 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Initial Installation Fee $230.00 Each 
Inspection Fee For New Installation Of 
Machine/News Rack. Includes first annual permit 

SF Resolution 8325 

2 Annual Permit Fee $180.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 
 

K. PUBLIC WORKS IMPROVEMENT PLAN CHECK / REPORT 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Grading Plan Check For Residential Development Actual Cost   Minimum Fee SF Resolution 8325 

2 Grading Plan Check For Commercial Development Actual Cost   Minimum Fee SF Resolution 8325 

3 Site Plan Check List Fee $2,325.00     SF Resolution 8325 
 

 

L. MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 AIMS Maintenance Surcharge 10 Percent Each Added to All Permit Fees SF Resolution 8325 
 

M. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL RATES 

# Description Hourly Rate Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Equipment         

1a Dump Truck 5 – 6 Yard Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1b 2 Ton Service Truck With Small Tools Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1c Backhoe Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1d Service, Signal Or Electrical Utility Truck Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1e Aerial Lift Truck Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1f Sweeper Truck Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1g Sewer Truck Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1h Compressor With Air Tools Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1i Stow Saw Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 
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M. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL RATES 

# Description Hourly Rate Unit Conditions Authority 

1j Concrete Saw Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1k Dump Utility Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1l Arrow Boards / Solar Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1m Traffic Delineator Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1n Barricade Bare Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1o Concrete Mixer Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1p High Pressure Washer With Trailer Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1q Light Tower Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1r Portable Generator 6 Kw Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1s Large Capacity Mobile Generator Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1t Chain Saw 20” Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1u Vibrator Compactor Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1v 3” Trash Pump Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1w 2” Trash Pump Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1x 5 Horsepower Tiller Walk Behind Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1y Airless Paint Sprayer Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1z 500 Gallon Water Trailer Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1aa 5,000 Lb Fork Lift Industrial Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1ab Message Board $425.00 Each Installation, Removal and Programming SF Resolution 8325 

1ac Temporary “No Parking” Signs Market Value Each Price Per Sign SF Resolution 8325 

1ad K-Rail (Day) Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1ae K-Rail (Week) Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1af K-Rail (Month) Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1ag Directional Signs (Right; Left; No Turn) (Day) Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

1ah Advanced Warning Signs (Day) Per Caltrans Rate Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2 Materials         

2a Cement Actual Cost Cubic Yard   SF Resolution 8325 

2b Slurry Market Value Cubic Yard   SF Resolution 8325 

2c Road Base Market Value Ton   SF Resolution 8325 

2d Fill Sand Market Value Ton   SF Resolution 8325 

2e Temp A/C 800 Cold Mix Market Value Ton   SF Resolution 8325 

2f Permanent A/C Market Value Ton   SF Resolution 8325 
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N. PUBLIC WORKS TREE SERVICES ON PUBLIC PARKWAY 

# Description Rate Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Tree Planting – 24” Box Actual Cost Each With Root Barrier SF Resolution 8325 

2 Tree Planting – 36” Box Actual Cost Each With Root Barrier SF Resolution 8325 

3 Tree And Stump Removal – Measured at 60” Height Contract Rate 
Per Diameter 
Inch 

  SF Resolution 8325 

4 Stump Removal Contract Rate 
Per Diameter 
Inch 

  SF Resolution 8325 

5 
Tree Trim – Grid Or Light Trim Not To Exceed 20% 
OfTree 

Contract Rate Per Tree   SF Resolution 8325 

6 Palm Tree Trimming Contract Rate Per Tree   SF Resolution 8325 

7 Ficus Tree Trimming Contract Rate Per Tree   SF Resolution 8325 
 

O. RESIDENTIAL SIDEWALK PARTNER PROGRAM 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Sidewalk or Approach $35.00 Square Foot Only Offered As Funds Remain Available SF Resolution 8325 
 

P. CITY BANNER AND BUS SHELTER PROGRAM 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Cross Street Banner        

1a Install And Removal Of Banner $1,470.00 Each 
City Reserves The Right To Review And Approve 
Content Of Banner 

SF Resolution 8325 

1b Weekly Ad Rate For Display Of Banner $160.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2 Vertical Street Pole Banner Permit $160.00     SF Resolution 8325 

2a Install And Removal Single Banner $515.00 Each 
City Reserves The Right To Review And Approve 
Content Of Banner 

SF Resolution 8325 

2b Install And Removal Double Banner On Single Pole $260.00 Each 
City Reserves The Right To Review And Approve 
Content Of Banner 

SF Resolution 8325 

2c Weekly Ad Rate For Display Of Single Banner $160.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2d 
Weekly Ad Rate For Display Of Double Banner On 
Single Pole 

$315.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2e Install Of Banner Hanging Hardware $225.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

3 Banner Ads On City Trolley        

3a Install And Removal Of Single Banner On Exterior $160.00 Each 
Applicant To Provide Banner Ads; City Reserves 
The Right To Review And Approve Content Of 
Banner 

SF Resolution 8325 

3b Weekly Ad Rate For Display Of Banner $160.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

3c 
Weekly Ad Rate For Display Of Ads On Trolley Interior, 
Or Running Of Ad On Trolley Closed Circuit TV Display 

$160.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 
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P. CITY BANNER AND BUS SHELTER PROGRAM 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

4 Bus Shelters      SF Resolution 8325 

4a Poster Size Banner Installation And Take Down $235.00 Each 
City Reserves The Right To Review And Approve 
Content Of Banner 

SF Resolution 8325 

4b Banner Display – Monthly Ad Rate $160.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 
 

Q. NPDES COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL SITE INSPECTION PROGRAM 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Initial Inspection         

1a Industrial Contractor Cost Each Plus 27% SF Resolution 8325 

1b Auto-Related Contractor Cost Each Plus 27% SF Resolution 8325 

1c Retail Gas Outlet Contractor Cost Each Plus 27% SF Resolution 8325 

1d Restaurants Contractor Cost Each Plus 27% SF Resolution 8325 

2 Second Follow-Up Inspection         

2a Industrial Contractor Cost Each Plus 27% SF Resolution 8325 

2b Auto-Related Contractor Cost Each Plus 27% SF Resolution 8325 

2c Retail Gas Outlet Contractor Cost Each Plus 27% SF Resolution 8325 

2d Restaurants Contractor Cost Each Plus 27% SF Resolution 8325 

3 Illicit Storm Drain Connection $68.00   
Minimum fee for Staff Review and Testing to 
Verify Connections and Leaks.  

SF Resolution 8325 
 

 
 

 

R. COMMERCIAL SELF-HAUL PERMIT / INSPECTION FEES 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Annual Permit Fee $210.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 

2 Inspection Fee $75.00 Each   SF Resolution 8325 
 

 
 

S. UTILITIES 

# Description 
Rate with 
Benefits 

Unit Conditions Authority 

1 Outdoor Services Annual Permit $575.00    

2 After Hours Water Turn On Fee $435.00    

3 Service Shut off Fee by 3pm ( on orders ) $50.00    

4 Service Shut off fee between 3:01 pm to 430pm $150.00    

5 Temporary Construction Meter Fee $180.00    

6 Fire Flow Test $765.00    

7 Inspection Fee/Plan Check Fee $920.00    

8 Jumper Fee $160.00    

9 Late Fee Notice $160.00    
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S. UTILITIES 

# Description 
Rate with 
Benefits 

Unit Conditions Authority 

10 Meter Test Deposit Fee $165.00    

11 Returned Check Fee $25.00    

12 Temporary Service/ Temporary Relocation Service $2,150.00    

13 Violation Notice First Notice $10.00    

14 Violations Notice  Second $20.00    

15 Violation Notice Third and Thereafter $30.00    
 

T. GRAFFITI REMOVAL PARTNER PROGRAM 

# Description Base Fee Unit Conditions Authority 

1 
Graffiti Removal From Private Property Up To Height Of 
12' 

Actual Cost Per 
Site 

Maximum 
Height Of 12’ 

Additional Costs May Include Equipment And 
Materials; Work Is Contingent On Approval And 
Signature Of Consent To Enter/Liability Release 
Form Or Upon Declaration Of Public Nuisance 
From City Official 

SF Resolution 8325 

2 
Graffiti Removal From Private Property At Height 
Exceeding 12’ 

Actual Cost Per 
Site 

Removal Over 
12’ 

Additional Costs May Include Equipment And 
Materials; Work Is Contingent On Approval And 
Signature Of Consent To Enter/Liability Release 
Form Or Upon Declaration Of Public Nuisance 
From City Official 

SF Resolution 8325 

3 Sidewalk Pressure Washing 
Actual Cost Per 
Site 

Hourly Rate 

Additional Costs May Include Equipment And 
Materials; Work Is Contingent On Approval And 
Signature Of Consent To Enter/Liability Release 
Form Or Upon Declaration Of Public Nuisance 
From City Official 

SF Resolution 8325 
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VI. RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT    

 Resident groups must consist of not less than 60% residents. 

 All youth group coaches must be certified and fingerprinted through the Recreation and Community Services Department and be in possession of a 
Department issued identification card. 

 Proof of residency required for resident rate. 

 Proof of active non-profit status required for non-profit rate. 

 Application processing time is estimated at 7 to 10 business days, please plan accordingly. 
 

A. INDOOR FACILITY USE (RECREATION PARK, LAS PALMAS PARK AND TEA HOUSE AT RUDY ORTEGA SR. PARK) 

 Number of Participants 
Facility Fee 
/Hour 

Staff Rate 
/Hour 

Conditionally Refundable 
Damage/ Cleaning Deposit 
+ Application Fee 

Duration 
Minimum 

Authority 

1 Resident / Non-Profit           

1a Event With 1 – 49 People $38.50 $27.50 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

1b Event With 50 – 99 People $44.00 $49.50 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

1c Event With 100 – 149 People $55.00 $71.50 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

1d Event With 150 – 199 People $66.00 $88.00 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

1e Event With 200 – 249 People $82.50 $88.00 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

1f Event With 250 – 300 People $93.50 $88.00 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

1g Alcohol Use Permit $93.50   $250 + $10   SF Resolution 8325 

2 Non-Resident           

2a Event With 1 – 49 People $49.50 $27.50 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

2b Event With 50 – 99 People $60.50 $49.50 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

2c Event With 100 – 149 People $66.00 $66.00 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

2d Event With 150 – 199 People $82.50 $88.00 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

2e Event With 200 – 249 People $93.50 $88.00 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

2f Event With 250 – 300 People $110.00 $88.00 $165 + $10 4 Hours SF Resolution 8325 

2g Alcohol Use Permit $119.90   $250 + $10   SF Resolution 8325 
 

B. PICNIC AREA USE 

 Location 
Fee 
/Hour Daily  
(10 am – 7 pm) 

Application  
Fee 

Conditionally Refundable 
Damage/ Cleaning Deposit + 
Electricity Fee 

Duration 
Minimum 

Authority 

1 Resident / Non-Profit           

1a Las Palmas Park Area #1 (4 Tables) $88.00 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

1b Las Palmas Park Area #2 (4 Tables) $88.00 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

1c Las Palmas Park Area #3 (9 Tables) $126.50 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

1d Recreation Park Area #1 (4 Tables) $88.00 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 
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B. PICNIC AREA USE 

 Location 
Fee 
/Hour Daily  
(10 am – 7 pm) 

Application  
Fee 

Conditionally Refundable 
Damage/ Cleaning Deposit + 
Electricity Fee 

Duration 
Minimum 

Authority 

1e Recreation Park Area #2 (6 Tables) $99.00 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

1f Bouncer $5.50 $5.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

2 Non-Resident           

2a Las Palmas Park Area #1 (4 Tables) $110.00 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

2b Las Palmas Park Area #2 (4 Tables) $110.00 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

2c Las Palmas Park Area #3 (9 Tables) $143.00 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

2d Recreation Park Area #1 (4 Tables) $110.00 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

2e Recreation Park Area #2 (6 Tables) $121.00 $10.00 $60 + $15 (If Required) Daily SF Resolution 8325 

2f Bouncer $16.50 $5.00 $60 + $15 (If Required)   SF Resolution 8325 
 

C. SPORTS FIELDS / OUTDOOR COURTS 

 Location 
Youth Fee 
/Hour 

Adult Fee 
/Hour 

Youth League Field 
Maintenance Impact Fee 

Insurance 
Required 

Authority 

1 Resident / Non-Profit           

1a Ball Fields/Courts (Each) $17.00/child/yr NA 
*$15 Per Season Per Registered 
Player (Non-Profit Youth Teams 
with City agreement) 

Yes   

  Ball Fields/Courts (Each) $22.00 $33.00   Yes   

1b Ball Fields/Court Lights $16.50 $22.00     SF Resolution 8325 

2 Non-Resident           

2a Ball Fields/Courts (Each) $33.00 $44.00   Yes SF Resolution 8325 

2b Ball Fields/Court Lights $16.50 $22.00     SF Resolution 8325 

3 Concession Stand Rental $27.50 $38.50 Per hour 
Yes / LAC DPH 
Permit 

SF Resolution 8325 
 

D. SPECIAL EVENTS 

 Description Fee Unit Special Condition Other Authority 

1 Special Events Application Processing           

1a Application Processing Fee $55.00 Each No less than 60 days   SF Resolution 8325 

1b Change Fee $33.00 Each     SF Resolution 8325 

1c 
Additional Expedition Cost Fee – 60 Days or Less Before 
Event Date 

$132.00 Each     SF Resolution 8325 

1d 
Additional Expedition Cost Fee – 30 Days or Less Before 
Event Date 

$154.00 Each     SF Resolution 8325 
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D. SPECIAL EVENTS 

 Description Fee Unit Special Condition Other Authority 

1e 
Additional Expedition Cost Fee – 10 Working Days or 
Less Before Event Date 

$198.00 Each     SF Resolution 8325 
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APPENDIX 1:  FILMLA FEE SCHEDULE     

 This table reflects the FilmLA Primary Fee Schedule, effective July 1, 2024. 

 FilmLA fees not listed on the primary fee schedule will have their maximum rates raised consistent with the increase in the rates as above. 
 

FILM LA PRIMARY FEE SCHEDULE 

# Fee Description Rate Unit  Authority 

1 FilmLA Film Application Fee $931.00 Permit  SF Resolution 8325 

2 FilmLA Permit Rider Fee $148.75 Permit  SF Resolution 8325 

3 FilmLA Modified Permit Application Fee $71.00 Permit  SF Resolution 8325 

4 FilmLA Modified Permit Rider Fee $36.00 Hour  SF Resolution 8325 

5 FilmLA Monitor Fees $44.50 Hour  SF Resolution 8325 

6 FilmLA Monitor Fees Overtime $66.50 Hour  SF Resolution 8325 

7 FilmLA Monitor Fees - Double Time $87.00 Hour  SF Resolution 8325 

8 FilmLA Still Application Fee $104.00 Permit  SF Resolution 8325 

9 FilmLA Still Rider Fee $31.00 Permit  SF Resolution 8325 

10 FilmLA Notification Fee $232.00 Base Radius  SF Resolution 8325 
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APPENDIX 2:  GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE     

 The San Fernando City Code Section 1-30 provides that any violation of the San Fernando City Code may be prosecuted as a misdemeanor, as an 
infraction or as a civil administrative action.  Pursuant to California Government Code Section 36900(b), every violation of the San Fernando City 
Code determined to be a misdemeanor is punishable by a fine of not more than One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars, or by imprisonment for a period 
of not more than six (6) months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.  Further, every violation of the San Fernando City Code determined to be 
an infraction is punishable by: (1) a fine not exceeding One Hundred dollars ($100) for a first violation; (2) a fine not exceeding Two Hundred dollars 
($200) for a second violation of the same Code provision within one year; (3) a fine not exceeding Five Hundred dollars ($500) for each additional 
violation of the same Code provision within one year except as otherwise provided by City Council or as otherwise provided in the City of San 
Fernando General Bail Schedule.  The City officer who issues the citation shall indicate the Code section or provision that was violated.  For repeated 
offenses of the same Code section or provision within one calendar year, the officer will indicate the repeated offense by adding the number of 
repeated offenses in parentheses after the Code Section number.  (For example, a second offense of Section 14-3 would read: 14-3/(2)). 

 Unless otherwise provided by City Council, bail for any violation of the San Fernando City Code for which no provision is made in this schedule shall 
be in the amount of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars for a first violation; Two Hundred ($200.00) for a second violation of the same code provision 
within a twelve month period; and Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars for each additional violation of the same code provision within a twelve month 
period, plus an additional 10% AIMS Maintenance Surcharge on each violation, respectively. 

 Penalties or fines on parking citations unpaid after thirty (30) calendar days from date of issue shall be levied an additional penalty of double the 
original penalty or fine amount, and an additional $10 shall be levied when unpaid citations are transmitted to the Department of Motor Vehicles 
for placement of holds on vehicle registrations. 

 The Los Angeles County Municipal Courts Schedule of Bail for Infractions and Misdemeanors shall be used to establish the penalties for parking and 
standing violations of the California Vehicle Code, Division 11, Chapters 9, 10, and 11, Sections 22500 through 22953 with exception of those sections 
listed in this Resolution.  

 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 14: ANIMALS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article I. In General           

1a 
Keeping Prohibited Animals Within 50 Feet Of Any 
Residence Or Within 100 Feet Of Any School, Hospital 
Or Similar Institution 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§14-3 

1b 
Keeping More Than 50 Chickens Or Rabbits, Or Poultry 
Of Any Kind 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§14-4 

2 Article IV. Birds           
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 14: ANIMALS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

2a Keeping More Than 200 Live Birds $50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§14-107 

2b 
Keeping More Than 25 Live Birds On Any Residential 
Lot In An Outside Or Open Cage, Flight Cage, Or Open 
Aviary 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§14-108 

2c 
Having Any Cage Or Open Aviary For Live Birds Within 
35 Feet Of Any Building Used As A Dwelling, Residence 
Or Hospital 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§14-109 

2d 
Maintaining More Than 200 Birds; Or Maintaining Less 
Than 200 Birds Without Meeting Containment 
Requirements 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§14-110 

2e 
Failure To Maintain A Solid Fence In Conformity With 
Requirements For Keeping Birds 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§14-111 

2f 
Failure To Keep Bird Cage Or Aviary In A Clean And 
Sanitary Condition 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§14-112 
 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 18: BUILDINGS AND BUILDING REGULATIONS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article I. In General           

1a 
Failure To Comply With The Uniform Administrative 
Code 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§18-1 

2 Article II. Building Code           

2a 
Violation Of Or Failure To Comply With The Building 
Code 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§18-31 

3 Article III. Electrical Code           

3a 
Violation Of Or Failure To Comply With The Electrical 
Code 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§18-61 

4 Article IV. Mechanical Code           

4a 
Violation Of Or Failure To Comply With The Mechanical 
Code 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§18-91 

5 Article V. Plumbing Code           

5a 
Violation Of Or Failure To Comply With The Plumbing 
Code 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§18-121 

6 Article VI. Housing Code           
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 18: BUILDINGS AND BUILDING REGULATIONS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

6a 
Violation Of Or Failure To Comply With The Housing 
Code 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§18-151 

7 Article VII. Dangerous Buildings           

7a 
Violation Of Or Failure To Comply With The Uniform 
Code For The Abatement Of Dangerous Buildings 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§18-181 
 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 34: ENVIRONMENT 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article II. Noise      

1a Disturbing The Peace: Noise Violation $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§34-28  

1b 
Creating Or Allowing The Creation Of Any Noise To 
Exceed The Permitted Ambient Noise Level More Than 
Ten Minutes Per Hour 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§34-29  

1c 
Disturbing The Peace:  Noise On Any Residential 
Property Exceeding Noise Limits 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§34-30  

1d Disturbing The Peace:  Amplifying Equipment $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§34-66  
 

 
 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 38: FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article III. Fireworks      

1a 
Possession, use, storage, sale and/or display of 
dangerous fireworks 

$1,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§38-106  

1b 
Failure to obtain a permit for the public display of 
fireworks 

$500.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§38-106 

1c 
Violation of a condition imposed pursuant to fire chief 
by any person who does obtain a permit for the public 
display of fireworks 

$1,500.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§38-106 

1d 
Use of "safe and sane fireworks" other than those uses 
permitted (i.e., permitted public displays) 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§38-106 
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 42: HEALTH AND SANITATION 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article III. Health Code      

1a Violation Of The Health And Safety Code $50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§42-81  
 

 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 46: MANUFACTURED HOMES AND TRAILERS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article II. Trailers and Trailer Camps      

1a 
Keeping A Trailer On Property Which Is Not A Duly 
Licensed Auto And Trailer Camp 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§46-26  

1b 
Using A Trailer Coach For Living Or Sleeping Quarters 
Except In A Duly Licensed Auto And Trailer Camp 

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§46-27  
 
 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 50: OFFENSES AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article III. Offenses Against Property      

1a 
Selling Aerosol Spray Paint To A Person Under The Age 
Of 18 Years 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§50-133(B)(1)  

1b 
Failure To Keep Aerosol Spray Paint In A Place That Is 
Locked And Secure 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§50-133(B)(3)  

1c 

Possession Of Aerosol Container Of Spray Paint In A 
Public Park, Playground, Swimming Pool, Or Recreation 
Facility, Public Building Or Other Public Place, Other 
Than A Highway, Street Or Alley 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 

10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§50-133(C)  

1d 

Possessing Any Aerosol Spray Paint While On Any 
Public Highway, Street, Alley Or Way By A Person 
Under The Age Of 18 Unless Such Person Is 
Accompanied By A Parent Or Legal Guardian 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 

10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§50-133(D)  

1e Defacing Property $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) SFCC§50-133(E)  

1f 
Violating Regulations Pertaining To Graffiti And Or 
Spray Paint Control 

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) SFCC§50-133(G)  

1g Urinating Or Defecating In Public $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) SFCC§50-134  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 54: PARKS AND RECREATION 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article I. In General      

1a 
Posting, Placing Or Erecting Any Bills, Notices, Papers 
Or Advertising Devices In A Park Or Recreation Center 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§54-3  
 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 58: PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article II. Peddlers      

1a 
Peddling Without First Obtaining A Permit And/Or 
Other Required Licenses 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§58-56  

1b Transfer Of Peddling Permit  $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§58-59  

1c 
Failure To Exhibit A Peddler’s Permit And License Upon 
Request 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§58-60  

2 Article III. Sidewalk Vendors         

2a Vending Without a Sidewalk Vending Permit $200.00 $450.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC §58-92 & SFCC Reso No. 7942 

2b 
Violating Regulations for Sidewalk Vending Operating 
Requirements 

$100.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC §58-93 & SFCC Reso No. 7942 

2c 

Vending in a Location Within Fifteen Feet of Any 
Intersection; Within Ten Feet of Any Fire Hydrant or 
Driveway; Within Any Parkway or Landscaped Areas 
Lacking Paved Pathways; Within Any Other 
Unauthorized Location; Within Five Hundred Feet of a 
Farmers’ Market or Swap Meet; Within Five Hundred 
Feet of a School During School Hours and Within one 
hour before or after school drop off and pick up; In Any 
City Parking Lot; On Private Property Without 
Authorization 

$100.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC §58-93 & SFCC Reso No. 7942 

2d 

Vending Outside of Permitted Hours of 7:00 a.m. and 
11:00 p.m. Daily (Nonresidential Areas); Vending 
Outside of Permitted Hours Between 7:00 a.m. and 
7:00 p.m. on Weekdays and Between 9:00 a.m. and 
6:00 p.m. on Weekends and Holidays (Residential 
Areas) 

$100.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC §58-93 & SFCC Reso No. 7942 
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 58: PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

3 Article IV. Ice Cream Vendors         

3a 

Stopping Of A Vehicle For Purposes Of Selling Or 
Soliciting To Sell Within One Block In Any Direction Of A 
School, Or In Any Other Areas Deemed Unsafe By Local 
Law Enforcement Personnel 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§58-163  

3b Violation Of Ice Cream Vendor Regulations $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§58-164   

3c 
Selling Ice Cream From An Automotive Vehicle Without 
A Permit And License 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§58-191  

3d Transfer Of Ice Cream Vendor Permit $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§58-195  

3e 
Failure To Exhibit An Ice Cream Vendor Permit And 
License Upon Request 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§58-196  
 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 66: SECONDHAND GOODS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article II. Pawnbrokers, Junk and Secondhand Dealers       

1a 
Failure To Maintain A Business Sign That Satisfies 
Requirements For Junk Dealers, Pawnbrokers, 
Pawnshops, Or Secondhand Dealers 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-29  

2 Article III. Garage, Patio and Similar Sales         

2a 
Selling Property Other Than Personal Property At A 
Garage, Patio Or Similar Sale 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-63  

2b 
Failure To Comply With City Council Restrictions On 
Operation Hours And Days Of Operation Of A Garage, 
Patio Or Similar Sale 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-64  

2c 
Operating Or Maintaining A Garage, Patio Or Similar 
Sale With Property Displayed On Front Or Side Yard Or 
In A Public Right-Of-Way 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-66  

2d 
Improperly Posting Advertisement Or Signs In Relation 
To A Garage, Patio Or Similar Sale 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-67  

2e 
Operating Or Maintaining A Garage, Patio Or Similar 
Sale That Creates A Public Nuisance 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-68   

2f 
Permitting The Illegal Parking Of Cars In Relation To A 
Garage, Patio Or Similar Sale 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-70    
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 66: SECONDHAND GOODS 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

2g 
Operating Or Maintaining A Garage, Patio Or Similar 
Sale Without A Permit 

$50.00 $100.00 $200.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-101  

3 Article IV. Swap Meets         

3a 
Failure To Obtain A Permit Before Establishing, 
Organizing Or Conducting A Swap Meet 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-138   

3b 
Failure To Obtain A Permit And Business License Before 
Establishing, Organizing Or Conducting A Swap Meet 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-139    

3c 
Failure To Comply With Operating Requirements For 
Swap Meets 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-141    

3d 
Selling, Trading, Exchanging, Or Bartering Of Prohibited 
Items At A Swap Meet 

$75.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§66-142  
 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 70: SOLID WASTE 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article II. Collection Agreements; Collection Permits      

1a 
Collecting Solid Waste And/Or Recyclables Without A 
Collection Agreement With The City Council 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-11  

1b Failure To Obtain Or Maintain Permits And Licenses $50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-16  

1c Transferring A Permit Or Collection Agreement $50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-17  

2 Article VI. General Requirements         

2a 
Failure To Immediately Clean Up, Contain, Collect 
And/Or Remove Solid Waste Or Recyclables On Any 
Public Property 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-72  

2b 

Transporting Any Loose Solid Waste By Motor Vehicle 
That Is Not Covered And/Or Secured In A Manner To 
Prevent Depositing Of Solid Waste On Public Or Private 
Property 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-73  

2c 
Transferring Solid Waste Or Recyclables From One 
Collection Vehicle To Another On Any Public Street Or 
Road 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-74  



APPENDICES 
 
 

APPENDIX 2: GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE    
 

 
 Strikeout indicates prior charge/fee/fine/etc. 38 

 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 70: SOLID WASTE 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

2d 

Tampering With, Or Removing Solid Waste Or 
Recyclables From A Container, Or Depositing Solid 
Waste In Any Place Other Than In An Approved 
Container 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-75  

2e 
Burning, Burying, Dumping Or Otherwise Disposing Of 
Any Solid Waste Or Recyclables Within The City Council 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-79  

2f 

Entering Private Property Beyond The Extent Necessary 
To Collect The Solid Waste Or Recyclables Properly 
Placed For Collection, Or Beyond The Extent Necessary 
To Provide Agreed Upon Special Collection Service 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-80  

2g 
Permitting An Accumulation Of Rubbish On Property So 
As To Create A Nuisance 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-87  

2h 

Use Of A Cardboard Or Paper Or Plastic Bag Or 
Otherwise Unauthorized Container As A Receptacle For 
Solid Waste; Or The Unauthorized Placement Of A 
Container Or Receptacle For The Collection Of Solid 
Waste Recyclables 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-88  

2i 

Interfering With The Collection Or Disposal Of Solid 
Waste Or Recyclables By Any Person Authorized By The 
City Council To Perform The Collection Of Such Solid 
Waste Or Recyclables 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-89  

3 
Article VII. Residential Solid Waste Recycling and Green 
Waste Collection 

        

3a 
The Placement Of Waste Containers By Residential 
Householders In Violation Of Regulations Or During 
Restricted Times 

$50.00 $100.00 $200.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-103  

3b 
Failure To Satisfy Specifications For Commercial And 
Industrial Containers 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-123  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 70: SOLID WASTE 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

3c 

Failure To Replace Solid Waste And/Or Recyclable 
Containers Upright, Where Found With Lids Closed; Or 
Breaking, Damaging, Roughly Handling Or Destroying 
Such Containers Placed On The Premises Of A 
Commercial/ Industrial Business Owner; Or Failure By A 
Commercial/Industrial Business Owner To Replace Any 
Container Which Has Defects Likely To Hamper Or 
Injure The Person Collecting The Contents Thereof Or 
Injure The Public Generally 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§70-124  

 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 74: STREETS, SIDEWALKS, AND OTHER PUBLIC PLACES 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article I. In General      

1a Depositing Unlawful Deposits $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-5  

1b Failure To Replace Material Falling From A Vehicle $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-7  

1c 
Failure To Comply With Restrictions Related To 
Windborne Or Printed Matter 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-8  

2 Article IV. Obstructions and Encroachments         

2a 
Allowing Trees Or Brush To Interfere With Passage Of 
Pedestrians Or Vehicles 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-186  

2b Failure To Trim Trees And Brush $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-187  

2c 
Allowing Vegetation To Exist Upon The Sidewalk And 
Obstruct Passage Of Pedestrians  

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-188  

2d 
Allowing Waste Material To Obstruct Pedestrians Or 
Vehicles  

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-189  

2e 
Placing Articles For Sale And For Sale Signs On 
Sidewalks 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-190  

2f Placing Containers On Sidewalks $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-191  

2g 
Placing Ornamental Trees, Shrubs, And Flowers, On 
Sidewalks Without City Council Approval 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-192  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 74: STREETS, SIDEWALKS, AND OTHER PUBLIC PLACES 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

2h 
Placing Poles, Hydrants, Or Signs On A Sidewalk Or 
Roadway Without City Council Approval 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-193  

2i 
Using A Sidewalk Or Roadway Without Approval By The 
City Council, The Administrative Officer Or The 
Administrative Officer's Designee 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-196  

2j Painting, Marking Or Defacing A Sidewalk $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-198  

2k 
Violating Regulations Pertaining To Publication Vending 
Machines On Public Property 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-228  

2l 
Installing, Using Or Maintaining A Publication Vending 
Machine Without A Permit 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-229  

3 Article V. Numbering Buildings         

3a 
Failure To Properly Number Entrances From The Public 
Streets 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-273  

3b 
Failure To Properly Number Buildings And Remove 
Improper Numbers Upon Notice 

$50.00 $200.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§74-274  
 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 90: TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article I. In General      

1a Disobedience to police and fire officials directing traffic $110.00     $110.00 SFCC§90-3  

1b Bicycle or skater clinging to moving vehicles $45.00     $45.00 SFCC§90-7  

1c 

Operating Or An Advertising Vehicle Equipped With A 
Sound-Amplifying Or Loud-Speaking Device Upon Any 
Street Or Alley At Any Time Within The Central Traffic 
District 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 $200.00 SFCC§90-9  

2 Article III. Operation of Vehicles          

2a Vehicles emerging from driveway not stopping $45.00     $45.00 SFCC§90-159  

2b Driving through funeral procession $45.00     $45.00 SFCC§90-160  

2c 
Driving on new pavement or freshly painted sign 
marked by barrier 

$110.00     $110.00 SFCC§90-162  

2d 
Driving in or from unauthorized entrances and exists 
on limited access roadways 

$45.00     $45.00 SFCC§90-163  

2e Yield right of way at intersections $60.00     $60.00 SFCC§90-165  

2f Stopping at railroad crossing where posted $60.00     $60.00 SFCC§90-166  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 90: TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

3 Article IV. Stopping, Standing and Parking          

3a Stopping or parking in parkways $63.00     $63.00 SFCC§90-197   

3b 
Parking A Vehicle Upon Any Street Or Alley For More 
Than A Consecutive Period Of 72 Hours 

$125.00 $250.00 $500.00 $125.00 SFCC§90-198(A)  

3c Parking for purpose of repair $60.00     $60.00 SFCC§90-199  

3d Parking on left-hand side of roadway $58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-200  

3e Parking of vehicles outside angle parking lines $58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-201   

3f Parking adjacent to schools where posted $58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-202  

3g 
Parking prohibited in specified places when signs, etc., 
erected 

$58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-205  

3h Emergency no parking signs $58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-208  

3i 
Curb markings to indicate parking, etc., regulations. 
Red 

$93.00     $93.00 SFCC§90-210(a)(1)  

3j 
Curb markings to indicate parking, etc., regulations. 
Yellow 

$58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-210(a)(2)  

3k 
Curb marking to indicate parking, etc., regulations. 
White 

$58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-210(a)(3)  

3l 
Curb marking to indicate parking, etc., regulations. 
Green 

$58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-210(a)(4)  

3m 
One hour parking limitation-in central traffic district: 
exceptions 

$63.00     $63.00 SFCC§90-211(a)  

3n 
One hour parking limitations – in business district 
outside of central traffic district: exceptions 

$63.00     $63.00 SFCC§90-211(b)  

3o Two hour parking limitation between certain hours $63.00     $63.00 SFCC§90-212  

3p Muni Parking lot 3 hr limit $63.00     $63.00 SFCC§90-213 & 

3q 
Parking, etc., prohibited in central traffic district 
between certain hours: exceptions 

$60.00     $60.00 SFCC§90-215(a-c)  

3r Streets where parking prohibited at all times $93.00     $93.00 SFCC§90-216  

3s Overnight commercial vehicle parking $90.00     $90.00 SFCC§90-217  

3t Overnight parking prohibited Arroyo Avenue $90.00     $90.00 SFCC§90-217(d)  

3u Street sweeping violation $73.00     $73.00 SFCC§90-218  

3v Parking in space marking $45.00     $45.00 SFCC§90-219(b)  

3w Unhitched trailer: 2 hrs for loading $110.00     $110.00 SFCC§90-220(a)  

3x Parking in yellow loading zones $58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-250  

3y Parking in passenger loading zones $58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-251  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 90: TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

3z 
Limitations on stopping, etc., in alleys for purpose of 
loading and unloading 

$58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-252  

3aa Parking meter zone violation $63.00     $63.00 SFCC§90-285(a)  

3ab Use of slugs in parking meters $110.00     $110.00 SFCC§90-289  

3ac Parking on private property where posted $68.00     $68.00 SFCC§90-321  

3ad 
Parking A Vehicle On Any Unpaved Area Within The 
Front Yard Setback Of A Residential Lot 

$125.00 $250.00 $500.00 $125.00 SFCC§90-357  

3ae 
Parking Or Leaving Standing A Commercial Vehicle 
Which Exceeds Three-Quarter-Ton Capacity On A 
Residentially Zoned Lot 

$125.00 $250.00 $500.00 $125.00 SFCC§90-391(B)  

3af On street handicapped parking $363.00     $363.00 SFCC§90-421  

3ag Off street handicapped parking $363.00     $363.00 SFCC§90-422  

3ah Private lot handicapped parking $363.00     $363.00 SFCC§90-423  

3ai Res. Permit parking one-hour limit $68.00     $68.00 SFCC§90-458  

4 Article V. Traffic Control Signs, Signals and Devices          

4a Obedience to devices $58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-489  

4b Right turn against sign $58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-497  

5 Article VI. Pedestrians          

5a 
Pedestrian crossing out of crosswalk in business 
district 

$58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-527  

5b Pedestrian crossing at other than right angle to street $58.00     $58.00 SFCC§90-528  

6 Article VIII. Abandoned Vehicles          

6a 

Abandoning, Parking, Storing, Leaving Or Permitting 
The Abandonment Of A Licensed Or Unlicensed Vehicle 
Or Parts Thereof In An Abandoned, Wrecked, 
Dismantled, Or Inoperative Condition 

$125.00 $250.00 $500.00 $125.00 SFCC§90-818  

6b 

Failure Or Refusal To Remove An Abandoned, Wrecked, 
Dismantled, Or Inoperative Vehicle Or Parts Thereof Or 
To Refuse To Abate Such Nuisance When Ordered To 
Do So 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $250.00 SFCC§90-819  

7 Article XI. Schedules          

7a One way streets violation $40.00     $40.00 SFCC§90-943  

7b One way alleys violation $40.00     $40.00 SFCC§90-944  

7c Streets to be used by commercial vehicles $50.00     $50.00 SFCC§90-953  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 98: VEGETATION 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article II. Trees, Shrubs and Plants on Public Property      

1a 

Cutting, Trimming, Pruning, Planting, Removing, 
Injuring Or Interfering With A Tree, Shrub, Or Plant 
Upon Any Street, Parkway, Park, Pleasure Ground, 
Boulevard, Alley Or Public Place Without A Permit 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§98-28  

1b 

Interfering With The Director Of Public Works Or 
Persons Acting Under His Authority While Engaged In 
Planting, Mulching, Pruning, Trimming, Spraying, 
Treating Or Removing Any Tree, Shrub Or Plant In Any 
Street, Parkway, Park, Pleasure Ground, Boulevard, 
Alley Or Public Place 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§98-31  

1c 

Causing Substance Deleterious To Tree Or Plant Life To 
Lie, Leak, Pour, Flow Or Drip Upon Or Into The Soil 
About The Base Of Any Tree, Shrub Or Plant In A Public 
Place 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§98-32(A)  

1d 
Placing Or Maintaining Any Substance That Impedes 
The Free Access Of Water And Air To The Roots Of Any 
Tree, Shrub Or Plant In A Public Place 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§98-32(B)  

1e 

Attach Or Keeping Attached To Any Tree, Shrub Or 
Plant In Any Street, Parkway, Park, Pleasure Ground, 
Boulevard, Alley Or Other Public Place In The City Or To 
The Guard Or Stake Intended For The Protection 
Thereof Any Wire, Rope, Sign, Or Other Device 
Whatsoever Without The Permission Of The Director Of 
Public Works 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§98-33 7553 

 

GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1 Article III. Zones      

1a 
Failure To Comply With The Standards For Signs In The 
R-1 Single-Family Residential Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-357(2)  

1b 
Failure To Comply With Regulations For Converting 
Garages Into Dwelling Units.  

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-358(11)  

1c 
Failure To Comply With The Standards For Signs In The 
R-2 Multiple-Family Dwelling Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-392(3) 
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

1d 
Failure To Comply With The Standards For Signs In The 
R-3 Multiple-Family Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-427(3)  

1e 
Failure To Comply With The Provisions Pertaining To 
Signs For The Zone In Which A Project Is Located 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-458(10)  

1f 
Failure To Comply With The Standards For Signs In The 
C-1 Limited Commercial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-490(3)  

1g 
Failure To Comply With The Standards For Signs In The 
C-2 Commercial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-520(3)  

1h 
Failure To Comply With The Standards For Signs In The 
SC Service Commercial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-551(9)  

1i 
Failure To Comply With The Standards For Signs In The 
M-1 Limited Industrial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-585(3)  

1j 
Failure To Comply With The Standards For Signs In The 
M-2 Light Industrial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-615(3)  

2 Article V. General Development Standards         

2a Displaying A Sign Without Required Permits $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-927(A)  

2b 
Causing A Traffic Hazard Or Nuisance By Displaying A 
Sign That Permits Light To Be Directed Into A Public 
Right-Of-Way 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-927(B)  

2c Failure To Remove A Sign From A Vacant Business $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-927(C)  

2d Failure To Maintain A Sign In Good Repair $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-927(D)  

2e Display Of A Nonconforming Sign $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-927(E)  

2f 
Display Of An A-Frame Or Sandwich-Board Advertising 
Sign 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(1)  

2g Display Of A Flashing Or Scintillating Advertising Sign $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(2)  

2h Display Of A Painted Advertising Sign $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(3)  

2i 
Display Of Devices Dispensing Bubbles And Free-
Floating Particles Of Matter 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(4)  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

2j 
Display Of An Advertising Sign Or Other Device In A 
Public Place, Except As May Be Required By Ordinance 
Or Law 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(5)  

2k 
Display Of A Device Projecting, Or Otherwise 
Reproducing, The Image Of An Advertising Sign Or 
Message Or Any Surface Or Object 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(6)  

2l 
Failure To Comply With Regulations Pertaining To 
Display Of A Vehicle Advertising Sign 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(7)  

2m 
Failure To Comply With Regulations Pertaining To 
Display Of An Outdoor Advertising Sign  

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(8)  

2n Display Of Subdivision Directional Advertising Signs $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(9)  

2o Display Of Roof Advertising Signs $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(10)  

2p Display Of Home Occupation Advertising Signs $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-930(11)  

2q 
Failure To Comply With Regulations Pertaining To 
Display Of Real Estate Advertising Signs In An R-1 Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(1)A  

2r 
Failure To Comply With Regulations Pertaining To The 
Display Of Real Estate Advertising Signs In An R-2 Or R-
3 Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(1)B  

2s 

Failure To Remove Real Estate Advertisement Signs 
Within Seven Days After The Close Of Escrow Or 
Cancellation Of The Sales Or Lease Agreement In A 
Residential Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(1)C  

2t 
Failure To Comply With Restrictions On The Display Of 
Flags, Streamers, Pennants, Lean-In, Directional Real 
Estate Advertising Signs In A Residential Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(1)D  

2u 
Exceeding The Number And Type Of Real Estate 
Advertising Signs Permitted To Be Displayed In 
Commercial And Industrial Zones 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(2)A  

2v 
Displaying A Real Estate Advertising Sign In Excess 50 
Square Feet Per Sign In Commercial Zones Or 100 
Square Feet In Industrial Zones 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(2)B  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

2w 
Displaying A Real Estate Advertising Sign In Violation Of 
Setback Requirements For Commercial And Industrial 
Zones 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(2)C  

2x 
Displaying A Real Estate Advertising Sign Extended 
Above The Roofline Or Parapet Wall Of A Building In 
Commercial Or Industrial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(2)D  

2y 
Displaying A Real Estate Advertising Sign With 
Advertising Copy Not Pertaining To The Premises Upon 
Which The Sign Is Located 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(2)E  

2z 
Displaying A Real Estate Advertising Sign Beyond 15 
Days After The Close Of Escrow Or Cancellation Of The 
Sales Or Lease Agreement 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(2)F  

2aa 
Displaying A Real Estate Advertising Sign In Violation Of 
Restrictions Applicable To Commercial And Industrial 
Zones 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-931(2)G  

2ab 
Displaying An Identification Sign In Violation Of 
Restrictions For Residential Zones 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-932(A)  

2ac 
Displaying More Than Two (2) Identification Signs For 
Nonresidential Purposes In A Residential Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-932(B)(1)  

2ad 
Displaying Identification Signs For Nonresidential 
Purposes That Exceed The Total Sign Area Per Lot 
Limitations For Residential Zones 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-932(B)(2)  

2ae 
Displaying A Freestanding Identification Sign For 
Nonresidential Purposes In Excess Of Four Feet In 
Height In A Residential Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-932(B)(3)  

2af 

Displaying An Identification Sign Affixed To A Building, 
Extending More Than Three (3) Feet Above The 
Roofline Or Parapet Wall Of The Building In A 
Residential Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-932(B)(4)  

2ag 
Displaying An Identification Sign In Violation Of 
Restrictions And Regulations For Such Signs In A 
Residential Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-932(B)(5)  

2ah 
Displaying A Business Sign In Violation Of Restrictions 
On Total Sign Area For Businesses In A Commercial Or 
Industrial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(1)  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

2ai 
Displaying A Freestanding Monument Business Sign In 
Excess Of Height And Or Surface Area Restrictions In A 
Commercial Or Industrial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(2)  

2aj 
Displaying A Canopy Business Sign In Violation Of 
Regulations In A Commercial Or Industrial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(3)  

2ak 
Displaying A Business Wall Sign In Violation Of 
Regulations In A Commercial Or Industrial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(4)  

2al 
Displaying An Electronic Message Center Business Sign 
In Violation Of Regulations In A Commercial Or 
Industrial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(5)  

2am 

Displaying A Business Sign In A Commercial Or 
Industrial Zone, Affixed To A Building And Which 
Projects Into An Existing Or Future Right-Of-Way In 
Violation Of Regulations 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(6)  

2an 
Displaying A Revolving Business Sign In A Commercial 
Or Industrial Zone Without A Conditional Use Permit 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(7)A  

2ao 
Displaying A Super Graphic Business Sign In A 
Commercial Or Industrial Zone Without A Conditional 
Use Permit 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(7)B  

2ap 
Displaying A Business Sign In A Commercial Or 
Industrial Zone In Violation Of Applicable Sign 
Restrictions 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(8)  

2aq 
Displaying A Permanent Business Window Sign In A 
Commercial Or Industrial Zone In Violation Of 
Regulations 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-933(9)  

2ar 
Displaying A Streamer, Banner, Pennant, Or Similar 
Display In Violation Of Restrictions For Residential 
Zones 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-934(A)  

2as 
Displaying A Streamer, Banner, Pennant, Whirling 
Device, Flag Or Similar Object In Violation Of 
Regulations In A Commercial Or Industrial Zone 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-934(B)  

2at 
Displaying An Automobile Service Station Sign In Excess 
Of Limitations On Total Sign Area 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-936(A)  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

2au 

Displaying A Sign Advertising The Sale Of An 
Automobile, Recreation Vehicle, Travel Trailer, Truck, 
Or Trailer In Excess Of Limitations On Total Sign Area, 
Or Displaying Such A Sign Without Prior Approval From 
The Planning Commission 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-936(B)  

2av 
Displaying A Hospital Sign That Has Not Been Approved 
By The Planning Commission 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-936(C)  

2aw Displaying A Freestanding Sign Without A Permit $200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-937(A)  

2ax 

Displaying A Sign Or Sign Support Structure Not In 
Compliance With Requirements Specified In The 
Applicable City Of Los Angeles Uniform Building Code 
Adopted By The City Council By Reference 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-938  

2ay 

Failure To Properly Display A Sign Containing The Street 
Address Of The Structure In Compliance With 
Applicable Requirements For Residential, Commercial 
And Manufacturing Zones 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-939  

2az 
Displaying Any Advertising Or Promotion Of Alcoholic 
Beverages In Violation Of Applicable Regulations 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-940(C)(1)  

2ba 
Displaying Any Advertising Or Promotion Of Tobacco 
Products In Violation Of Applicable Regulations 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-941(C)(1)  

3 Article VI. General Regulations         

3a 

Buildings or other structures, or portions thereof, that 
is partially constructed or destroyed or allowed to 
remain in a state of partial construction or destruction 
for an unreasonable period of time. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(2)  

3b 
Real property, or any building or structure thereon, 
that is abandoned, uninhabited, or vacant for a period 
of more than six months. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(3)  

3c 
Abandoned personal property that is visible from public 
or private property. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(4)  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

3d 

Interior portions of buildings or structures (including, 
but not limited to attics, ceilings, walls floors, 
basements, mezzanines, and common areas) that are 
maintained in a condition of dilapidation, deterioration 
or disrepair to such an extent as to result in, or tend to 
result in, a decrease in property values, or where such 
condition otherwise violates, or is contrary to, or other 
provisions of the city code, or state law. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(5)  

3e 

Exterior portions of buildings or structures (including, 
but not limited to, roofs, balconies, decks, fences, 
stairs, stairways, walls, signs and fixtures), as well as 
sidewalks, driveways and parking areas, that are 
maintained in a condition of dilapidation 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(6)  

3f Clothes lines in front or side yard areas. $75.00 $250.00 $500.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(7)  

3g 

Obstructions of any kind, cause or form that interfere 
with light or ventilation for a building, or that interfere 
with, impede, delay or get in the way of building or 
structure ingress and egress. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(8)  

3h 

Broken, defective, damaged, dilapidated, or missing 
windows, doors or vents in a building or structure, 
and/or broken, defective, damaged, dilapidated, or 
missing screens for windows, doors, or crawl spaces in 
a building or structure. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(9)  

3i 

Windows or doors that remain boarded up or sealed 
after ten calendar days of written city notice to a 
responsible person requesting the removal of these 
coverings and the installation of fully functional and 
operable windows or doors. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(10)  

3j Overgrown vegetation $250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(11) a-e  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

3k 

Dead, decayed, diseased or hazardous trees, weeds, 
ground cover, and other vegetation, or the absence of 
live and healthy vegetation, that causes, contributes to, 
or promotes, any one of the following conditions or 
consequences: An attractive nuisance. A fire hazard. 
The creation or promotion of dust or soil erosion. A 
decrease in property values. A detriment to public 
health, safety or welfare. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(12)  

3l 

Items of junk, trash, debris or other personal property 
that are kept, placed, or stored inside of a structure or 
on exterior portions of real property that constitute a 
fire or safety hazard or a violation of any provision of 
this Code, or items of junk, trash, debris, or other 
personal property that are visible from public property 
or adjoining private real property, or that are otherwise 
out of conformity with neighboring community 
standards to such an extent as to result in, or tend to 
result in, a decrease in property values. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(14)  

3m 

Garbage cans, yard waste containers, and recycling 
containers that are kept, placed or stored in front or 
side yards and visible from public property, except at 
times and places that solid or yard waste, or 
recyclables, are scheduled for collection by the city or 
its permitted collector(s). 

$250.00 $0.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(15)  

3n 

Accumulation of combustibles or other materials 
including, but not limited to, composting, firewood, 
junk, lumber, packing boxes, pallets, plant cuttings, tree 
trimmings or wood chips, in interior or exterior areas of 
building or structures.  

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(16) a-f  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

3o 

Vehicles, construction equipment, or other machinery 
exceeding the permissible gross vehicle weight for the 
streets or public property upon which they are located. 
A nuisance also exists under this provision when a 
vehicle, construction equipment, or other machinery is 
stopped, kept, placed, parked, or stored on private real 
property and when such vehicle, equipment, or 
machinery exceeds the permissible gross vehicle 
weight for the streets or public property that were 
utilized in its placement on said private real property 
unless pursuant to a valid permit issued by the city. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(17)  

3p 

Any equipment, machinery, or vehicle of any type or 
description that is designed, used, or maintained for 
construction-type activities that is kept, parked, placed, 
or stored on public or private real property except 
when such item is being used during excavation, 
construction, or demolition operations at the site 
where said equipment, machinery, or vehicle is located 
pursuant to an active permit issued by the city. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(18)  

3q 

Abandoned, dismantled, inoperable or wrecked boats, 
campers, motorcycles, trailers, vehicles, or parts 
thereof, unless kept, placed, parked, or stored inside of 
a completely enclosed, lawfully constructed building or 
structure. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(19)  

3r 
Vehicles, trailers, campers, boats, recreational vehicles, 
and/or other mobile equipment parked or stored in 
violation of any provision of this Code. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(20)  

3s 

Maintenance of signs, banners, streamers, pennants, or 
sign structures, on real property relating to uses no 
longer lawfully conducted or products no longer 
lawfully sold thereon, or signs and their structures that 
are in disrepair or which are otherwise in violation of, 
or contrary to this chapter and any other sections of 
the city code. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(21)  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

3t 

Specialty structures that have been constructed for a 
specific use, and which are unfeasible to convert to 
other uses, and which are abandoned, partially 
destroyed or are allowed to remain in a state of partial 
destruction or disrepair. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(22)  

3u 

Any personal property, building, or structure that 
obstructs or encroaches on any public property, 
including, but not limited to, any public alley, highway, 
land, sidewalk, street or other right-of-way unless a 
valid encroachment permit has been issued authorizing 
said encroachment or obstruction. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(23)  

3v 

Causing, maintaining, suffering or permitting graffiti or 
other defacement of real or personal property, as 
defined in chapter 50, article VII of this Code, to be 
present or remain on a building, structure or vehicle, or 
portion thereof that is visible from a public right-of-way 
or from adjoining public or private real property. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(24)  

3w 

Storage of hazardous or toxic materials or substances 
on real property, as so classified by any local, state or 
federal laws or regulations, in such a manner as to be 
injurious, or potentially injurious or hazardous, to the 
public health, safety or welfare, or to adjacent 
properties, or that otherwise violates local, state or 
federal laws or regulations. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(25)  

3x 

Failure to provide and maintain adequate weather 
protection to structures or buildings, so as to cause, or 
tend to cause or promote, the existence of cracked, 
peeling, warped, rotted, or severely damaged paint, 
stucco or other exterior covering. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(26)  

3y 
Any discharge of any substance or material, other than 
storm water, which enters, or could possibly enter, the 
city's storm sewer system in violation of the city code. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(28)  
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GENERAL BAIL SCHEDULE – CHAPTER 106: ZONING 

# Description of Code Section Violations 
Bail – First 
Offense 

Bail – Second 
Offense 

Bail – Third 
Offense 

Additional Authority 

3z 

Maintenance of any tarp or similar covering on, or 
over, any roof of any structure, except during periods 
of active rainfall, or when specifically permitted under 
an active building permit. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(30)  

3aa 

Maintenance of any tarp or similar covering on, over or 
across any fence, wall or other structure and used as 
screening material or for any other purpose, except 
when specifically permitted under an active building 
permit. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(31)  

3ab 

Unsanitary, polluted or unhealthful pools, ponds, 
standing water or excavations containing water, 
whether or not they are attractive nuisances but which 
are nevertheless likely to harbor mosquitoes, insects or 
other vectors. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(31)  

3ac 

Maintenance of premises so out of harmony or 
conformity with the maintenance standards of 
properties in the vicinity as to cause, or that tends to 
cause, substantial diminution of the enjoyment, use, or 
property values of such properties in the vicinity. 

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(32)  

3ad 
Any "unsafe building" or "unsafe structure" as defined 
by the city building code. 

$250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(d)  

3ae 

Any building or structure used by any person to engage 
in acts which are prohibited pursuant to the laws of the 
United States or the State of California, the provisions 
of this Code, or any other ordinance of this city 

$500.00 $750.00 $1,000.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1143(e)  

3af 
Conducting Automotive Repair In Commercial And 
Industrial Zones In Violation Of Regulations 

$200.00 $500.00 $750.00 
10% (AIMS Maintenance 
Surcharge) 

SFCC§106-1307  
 

VEHICLE CODE VIOLATIONS 

# Description Fee Unit Conditions/ Justification Authority 

1 Expired Vehicle Registration $60.00    VC§4000(a)(1)  

2 Displaying of license plates $48.00    VC§5200  

3 License Plate: Improper position $48.00    VC§5201  

4 No License Plate displayed $48.00    VC§5202  

5 Tabs $48.00    VC§5204(a)  

6 No stop/parking posted $73.00    VC§21461  
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VEHICLE CODE VIOLATIONS 

# Description Fee Unit Conditions/ Justification Authority 

7 Fire lane/Res. Area $110.00    VC§22500.1  

8 No Parking/Stop Within Intersection $70.00    VC§22500(a)  

9 Parking on a crosswalk $70.00    VC§22500(b)  

10 No Parking/Stop: Safety Zone when posted $68.00    VC§22500(c)  

11 Parking on driveway $70.00    VC§22500(e)  

12 Parking on sidewalk $70.00    VC§22500(f)  

13 Block Excavation $40.00    VC§22500(g)  

14 Double parking $70.00    VC§22500(h)  

15 Posted bus zone $293.00    VC§22500(i)  

16 Blocking disabled access ramp $363.00    VC§22500(l)  

17 18in from curb + $63.00    VC§22502(a)  

18 Posted no parking anytime $45.00    VC§22505(b)  

19 Disable Parking across angled blue lines $363.00    VC§22507.8(c)  

20 Fire hydrant $68.00    VC§22514  

21 Unattended vehicle $63.00    VC§22515  

22 Open vehicle door to traffic $45.00    VC§22517  

23 Disabled ramp $363.00    VC§22522  

24 Abandoned vehicle $125.00    VC§22523(a)  

25 No parking/stop: Vehicular crossing $40.00    VC§23333  

26 Cracked Windshield $45.00    VC§26710  
 

REMITTED TO COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

# Description Fee Unit Conditions/ Justification Authority 

1 County/State – Handicap State Linkage Fee 2 per every 10  On fine/ forfeiture imposed PC§1465.5  

2 State Share Parking Varies  50% Registration and Equipment Violations VC§40225(d)  

3 County – Bail Increases Varies  September 16, 1988 to July 1, 1992 PC§1463.28  

4 County – Bail Increases Varies  September 16, 1988 to July 1, 1992 VC§40200.3  
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APPENDIX 3: FULLY BURDENED HOURLY RATE      

 This table reflects the fully burdened hourly rate for City positions and is for reference purposes only. 

 If a lower rate has been adopted through a departmental Annual Fee Schedule, then the lower rate shall apply. 
 

FULLY BURDENED HOURLY RATE 

# Position Rate Unit   Authority 

1 City Manager’s Office      

1a  City Manager $303.23 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

1b  Deputy City Manager/Economic Development $286.16 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

1c Assistant to the City Manager $176.72 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

1d  Executive Assistant to the City Manager $116.60 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

2 City Clerk Department      

2a City Clerk $199.13 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

2b Deputy City Clerk/ Management Analyst  $155.89 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3 Community Development Department      

3a Administrative Assistant  $141.32  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3b Associate Planner  $196.36  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3c Community Development Technician  $154.73  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3d Community Preservation Officer  $156.10  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3e Director of Community Development   $397.65  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3f Housing Coordinator  $217.92  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3g Community Preservation Officer (PT)  $70.90  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3h Management Intern (PT)  $46.60  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3i Certified Building Official (Interwest)  $303.08  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3j Deputy Building Official  (Interwest)  $236.78  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3k 
Licensed Plan Review Engineer 
(structural,civil,electrical,mechanical) / Architect  
(Interwest) 

 $293.61  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3l Supervising Structural Engineer (Interwest)  $350.43  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3m Senior Structural Engineer (Interwest)  $331.49  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3n Senior Plans Examiner (Interwest)  $265.19  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3o CASp (Interwest)  $236.78  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3p Inspector III (Interwest)  $208.37  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3q Inspector II (Interwest)  $189.42  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3r Inspector I (Interwest)  $170.48  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3s Permit Technician (Interwest)  $151.54  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3t Fire Protection engineer (Interwest)  $293.61  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3u Senior Fire Plans Examiner (Interwest)  $246.25  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 
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FULLY BURDENED HOURLY RATE 

# Position Rate Unit   Authority 

3v Fire Plans Examiner / Fire Inspector (Interwest)  $227.31  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3w ICC Building Plans Examiner (Interwest)  $227.31  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3x Senior Code Enforcement Officer (Interwest)  $255.72  Hour    

3y Code Enforcement Officer (Interwest)  $236.78  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

3z Trainee (Interwest)  $142.07  Hour    

3aa Building & Safety Supervisor (Contracted)  $293.61  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4 Administrative Services Department      

4a Director of Finance $318.81 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4b Senior Accountant $225.49 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4c Accounting Technician $112.17 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4d Payroll Technician $127.08 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4e Treasurer Assistant $106.26 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4f Accounting Assistant $102.73 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4g Information Technology System Administrator $193.06 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4h Personnel Manager $233.64 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4i Personnel Technician $107.33 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4j Personnel Assistant $94.74 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4k Personnel Office Clerk (PT) $27.22 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

4l Management Intern $31.55 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5 Police Department      

5a Police Chief $384.53 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5b Police Commander $327.34 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5c Police Sergeant $224.27 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5d Management Analyst $184.77 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5e Police Officer $180.38 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5f Police Records Administrator $161.30 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5g Police Desk Officer $129.65 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5h Police Executive Assistant  $120.45 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5i Property Control Officer $113.27 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5j Community Service Officer $104.27 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5k Police Records Specialist $99.66 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5l Community Service Officer (PT) $47.36 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5m Junior Cadet (PT) $29.96 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

5n Crossing Guard (PT) $29.19 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 
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FULLY BURDENED HOURLY RATE 

# Position Rate Unit   Authority 
6 Public Works      

6a Director of Public Works  $448.85  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6b Executive Assistant  $155.66  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6c Management Analyst  $236.48  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6d Public Works Maintenance Worker  $131.67  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6e Public Works Operations Manager  $347.42  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6f Public Works Superintendent  $248.58  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6g Public Works Supervisor  $190.07  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6h Public Works Technician  $161.39  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6i Senior Maintenance Worker  $154.86  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6j Senior Park Maintenance Specialist  $154.86  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6k Senior Sewer Worker  $166.21  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6l Senior Tree Care Specialist  $154.86  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6m Sewer Worker  $138.97  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6n City Electrician  $159.00  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6o Civil Engineering Assistant II  $230.74  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6p City Mechanic  $156.80  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6q Public Works Maintenance Worker (Facility)  $131.08  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6r Public Works Superintendent  (Facility)  $247.46  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6s Public Works Supervisor  (Facility)  $189.22  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6t Senior Maintenance Worker  (Facility)  $154.17  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6u Cross Connection Specialist  $182.94  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6v Senior Water System Operator  $184.82  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6w Senior Water Worker  $177.58  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6x Water Operations Manager  $376.72  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6y Water Superintendent  $286.09  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6z Water System Supervisor  $218.70  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6aa Water Worker I  $154.99  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6ab Water Worker II  $164.57  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6ac Management Intern (PT)  $48.60  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

6ad City Maintenance Helper (PT)  $31.90  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 
6ae City Engineer I  $161.33  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 
6af Environmental Analyst I  $157.61  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 
6ag Project Manager IV  $245.72  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 
6ah Traffic Engineer  $239.52  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 
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FULLY BURDENED HOURLY RATE 

# Position Rate Unit   Authority 

6ai Senior Survey Analyst  $  214.70  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 
6aj Principal Project Manager  $  245.72  Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7 Recreation and Community Services      

7a Director of Recreation and Community Services $350.15 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7b Recreation & Community Services Supervisor $171.75 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7c Executive Assistant $147.09 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7d Recreation & Community Services Coordinator $140.66 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7e Social Services Coordinator $140.66 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7f Administrative Assistant $139.29 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7g Program Specialist $127.85 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7h Management Intern (PT) $45.93 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7i Day Camp Counselor (PT) $34.75 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7j Office Clerk (PT) $39.62 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7k Recreation Leader I $35.30 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7l Recreation Leader II $37.13 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

7m Recreation Leader III $47.40 Hour   SF Resolution 8325 

 


